



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

: 17-11-2021

Case No. : SIC/NGN.14/2021 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Saiful Islam.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the BEEO, Batadrava, Dhing, Nagaon,

Assam, PIN Code 782123.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>O R D E R</u> 17-11-2021

1. The appellant Shri Saiful Islam is present.

- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer, Batadrava, Dhing, Nagaon, Assam, is absent. But the Commission has received a written statement from the Bock Elementary Education Officer, Batadrava, No. BEE/RTI/05/2021/1757 dated 16.11.2021. The BEEO has also enclosed 15 letters written by 15 (fifteen) different teachers under the Batadrava BEEO jurisdiction, all directly addressed to the appellant Shri Saiful Islam stating that they have not received appointment as "drop teacher", and as such there is no question of providing information to him. The appellant Shri Saiful Islam pointed out that in his RTI application dated 06.02.2021 he had specifically requested for photocopies of documents related to receipt/disbursement of first salary payments of those teachers who were appointed on 03.01.2021 under the Batadrava BEEO jurisdiction and also list of names of those teachers, their educational qualifications including name of university and year of passing etc.
- 3. On examination of the written statement and documents submitted by the Block Elementary Education Officer, Batadrava, along with his written statement dated 16.11.2021, It is seen that the informations attached to it and marked to the appellant Shri Saiful Islam do not specifically relates to the 2 (two) informations sought by the appellant in his above mentioned RTI application. As such the SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer, Batadrava, Dhing, Nagaon, is hereby directed to specifically respond to the 2 (two) queries of Shri Saiful Islam's RTI application within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this order and submit an Action Taken Report to the Commission immediately thereafter.
- 4. With the above order, this 2nd Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner, Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dated: 17-11-2021

Memo No. SIC/NGN.14/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the BEEO, Batadrava, Dhing, Nagaon, Assam, PIN Code 782123, for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ O/o the District Elementary Education Officer, Nagaon, PIN Code 782001, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Saiful Islam, Vill. Puthimari, P.O. Balikata, P.S. Dhing, Dist. Nagaon, PIN Code 782122, Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission.